

No. 10-174

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, CENTER  
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, AND  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JASON C. RYLANDER  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE  
1130 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-9400

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 277-7085

ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II  
SHRUTI SURESH  
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN &  
CRYSTAL  
1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-5206  
EGlitzenstein@meyerglitz.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE STATE RESPONDENTS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING .....	7
A. The State Respondents Have Article III Standing Based On The Court's Ruling And Reasoning In <i>Massa-</i> <i>chusetts v. EPA</i> .....	7
B. Petitioners' Standing Objections Are Groundless.....	11
II. PETITIONERS' AND TVA'S PRUDEN- TIAL STANDING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	23
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	26
<i>Elk Grove v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) ...	18, 19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	27
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	14
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	18
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	27
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	19
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	27
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	14
<i>Pye v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1975) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	14, 21, 23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	22, 23
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....	4
 FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
71 Fed. Reg. 26,852 (May 9, 2006) .....	4
73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008) .....	4
75 Fed. Reg. 61,872 (Oct. 6, 2010) .....	5
75 Fed. Reg. 77,476 (Dec. 10, 2010) .....	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Austl. Inst. of Marine Sci., <i>Status of Coral Reefs of the World: 2004</i> 7 (Clive Wilkinson ed., 2004) .....	4
Camille Parmesan, <i>Ecological and Evolutionary Responses to Recent Climate Change</i> , 37 Annual Rev. Ecol. & Evol. Syst. 637-69 (2006) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Research Council, <i>America's Climate Choices: Advancing the Science of Climate Change</i> (2010) .....	3, 4
Ove Hoegh-Guldberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Climate Change on the World's Marine Ecosystems</i> , 328 <i>Science</i> 1523 (2010) .....	4
